

Nos. 12-79, 12-86 and 12-88

In the Supreme Court of the United States

CHADBOURNE & PARKE LLP, PETITIONER

v.

SAMUEL TROICE, ET AL.

WILLIS OF COLORADO INCORPORATED, ET AL.,
PETITIONERS

v.

SAMUEL TROICE, ET AL.

PROSKAUER ROSE LLP, PETITIONER

v.

SAMUEL TROICE, ET AL.

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT*

**BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES AS AMICUS CURIAE
SUPPORTING PETITIONERS**

ANNE K. SMALL
General Counsel
MICHAEL A. CONLEY
Deputy General Counsel
JACOB H. STILLMAN
Solicitor
MICHAEL L. POST
*Senior Litigation Counsel
Securities And Exchange
Commission
Washington, D.C. 20549*

DONALD B. VERRILLI, JR.
*Solicitor General
Counsel of Record*
MALCOLM L. STEWART
Deputy Solicitor General
ELAINE J. GOLDENBERG
*Assistant to the Solicitor
General
Department of Justice
Washington, D.C. 20530-0001
SupremeCtBriefs@usdoj.gov
(202) 514-2217*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | Page |
|---|------|
| Interest of the United States | 1 |
| Statement..... | 2 |
| Summary of argument | 9 |
| Argument: | |
| A. In SLUSA, as in Section 10(b), the phrase “in connection with” should be given a broad construction..... | 12 |
| B. Respondents’ complaints allege material misrepresentations in connection with the purchase or sale of covered securities..... | 18 |
| C. The court of appeals erred in allowing respondents’ suits to go forward based on the court’s determination that misrepresentations about transactions in covered securities were tangential to the overall fraudulent scheme | 24 |
| Conclusion..... | 32 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

| | |
|---|-----------|
| <i>A.T. Brod & Co. v. Perlow</i> , 375 F.2d 393 (2d Cir. 1967) | 13, 23 |
| <i>Affiliated Ute Citizens v. United States</i> , 406 U.S. 128 (1972) | 12 |
| <i>Alley v. Miramon</i> , 614 F.2d 1372 (5th Cir. 1980) | 13 |
| <i>Backus v. Connecticut Cmty. Bank, N.A.</i> , 2009 WL 5184360 (D. Conn. Dec. 23, 2009)..... | 26 |
| <i>Barron v. Igolnikov</i> , 2010 WL 882890 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 10, 2010) | 20 |
| <i>Basic Inc. v. Levinson</i> , 485 U.S. 224 (1988)..... | 19, 25 |
| <i>Beneficial Nat’l Bank v. Anderson</i> , 539 U.S. 1 (2003)..... | 26 |
| <i>Blue Chip Stamps v. Manor Drug Stores</i> , 421 U.S. 723 (1975) | 3, 22, 29 |

IV

| Cases—Continued: | Page |
|---|---------------|
| <i>Central Bank of Denver, N.A. v. First Interstate Bank, N.A.</i> , 511 U.S. 164 (1994) | 3, 28 |
| <i>Consolidated Rail Corp. v. Gottshall</i> , 512 U.S. 53 (1994) | 27 |
| <i>D.S. Waddy & Co., In re</i> , Release No. 34-4322, 1949 WL 35528 (Oct. 6, 1949) | 21 |
| <i>Durland v. United States</i> , 161 U.S. 306 (1896) | 22 |
| <i>Ernst & Ernst v. Hochfelder</i> , 425 U.S. 185 (1976) | 13 |
| <i>Freeman Invs., L.P. v. Pacific Life Ins. Co.</i> , 704 F.3d 1110 (9th Cir. 2013) | 26 |
| <i>Grippio v. Perazzo</i> , 357 F.3d 1218 (11th Cir. 2004) | 20 |
| <i>Herald, Primeo & Thema Sec. Litig., In re</i> , No. 09-289, 2011 WL 5928952 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 29, 2011) | 20 |
| <i>Herman & MacLean v. Huddleston</i> , 459 U.S. 375 (1983) | 13 |
| <i>Instituto de Prevision Militar v. Merrill Lynch</i> , 546 F.3d 1340 (11th Cir. 2008) | 8, 20 |
| <i>Janvey v. Alguire</i> , 647 F.3d 585 (5th Cir. 2011) | 6 |
| <i>Kircher v. Putnam Funds Trust</i> , 547 U.S. 633 (2006) | 5 |
| <i>Madden v. Cowen & Co.</i> , 576 F.3d 957 (9th Cir. 2009) | 8 |
| <i>Matrixx Initiatives, Inc. v. Siracusano</i> , 131 S. Ct. 1309 (2011) | 14, 19, 23 |
| <i>Merrill Lynch, Pierce, Fenner & Smith Inc. v. Dabit</i> , 547 U.S. 71 (2006) | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Orlando Joseph Jett, In re</i> , Admin. Pro. File No. 3-8919, 2004 WL 2809317 (Mar. 5, 2004) | 21 |
| <i>Richard J. Line, In re</i> , Admin. Pro. File No. 3-9134, 1996 WL 582948 (Sept. 30, 1996) | 21 |
| <i>Romano v. Kazacos</i> , 609 F.3d 512 (2d Cir. 2010) | 15 |
| <i>SEC v. C.M. Joiner Leasing Corp.</i> , 320 U.S. 344 (1943) | 20 |
| <i>SEC v. Lauer</i> , 52 F.3d 667 (7th Cir. 1995) | 20 |

| Cases—Continued: | Page |
|---|--------------------|
| <i>SEC v. National Sec., Inc.</i> , 393 U.S. 453 (1969)..... | 14 |
| <i>SEC v. United Benefit Life Ins. Co.</i> , 387 U.S. 202 (1967)..... | 20 |
| <i>SEC v. Zandford</i> , 535 U.S. 813 (2002)..... | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Santa Fe Indus., Inc. v. Green</i> , 430 U.S. 462 (1977)..... | 13, 17, 29 |
| <i>Superintendent of Ins. v. Bankers Life & Cas. Co.</i> , 404 U.S. 6 (1971)..... | 13, 17, 18, 23, 26 |
| <i>TRW Inc. v. Andrews</i> , 534 U.S. 19 (2001)..... | 25 |
| <i>TSC Indus., Inc. v. Northway, Inc.</i> , 426 U.S. 438 (1976)..... | 19, 25 |
| <i>United States v. Naftalin</i> , 441 U.S. 768 (1979)..... | 16, 22, 25 |
| <i>United States v. O'Hagan</i> , 521 U.S. 642 (1997)..... | 13, 16, 17, 18 |
| <i>Wharf (Holdings) Ltd. v. United Int'l Holdings, Inc.</i> , 532 U.S. 588 (2001)..... | 13, 17 |

Statutes and regulation:

| | |
|---|---------------|
| Private Securities Litigation Reform Act of 1995, Pub. L. No. 104-67, 109 Stat. 737..... | 3 |
| Securities Act of 1933, 15 U.S.C. 77a <i>et seq.</i> : | |
| 15 U.S.C. 77p(b)..... | 2, 4 |
| 15 U.S.C. 77q(a)(1) (§ 17(a)(1))..... | 16 |
| 15 U.S.C. 77r(b) (2006 & Supp. V 2011), as amended by Pub. L. No. 112-106, §§ 305(a), 401(b), 126 Stat. 322, 325..... | 5 |
| Securities Exchange Act of 1934, 15 U.S.C. 78a <i>et seq.</i> : | |
| 15 U.S.C. 78c(a) (§ 3(a))..... | 21, 22 |
| 15 U.S.C. 78j(b) (§ 10(b))..... | <i>passim</i> |
| 15 U.S.C. 78u(d)(1)..... | 3 |

VI

| Cases—Continued: | Page |
|--|---------------|
| 15 U.S.C. 78u(d)(3)(A) | 3 |
| 15 U.S.C. 78u-4(b) (2006 & Supp. V 2011) | 3 |
| 15 U.S.C. 78u-5 | 3 |
| 15 U.S.C. 78bb(f) | 2, 15, 27 |
| 15 U.S.C. 78bb(f)(1) | 25, 27 |
| 15 U.S.C. 78bb(f)(1)(A) | <i>passim</i> |
| 15 U.S.C. 78bb(f)(1)(B) | 4, 12, 25 |
| 15 U.S.C. 78bb(f)(2) | 5, 26 |
| 15 U.S.C. 78bb(f)(3) | 4 |
| 15 U.S.C. 78bb(f)(4) | 4 |
| 15 U.S.C. 78bb(f)(5)(B)(ii) | 5 |
| 15 U.S.C. 78bb(f)(5)(E) | 5 |
| 15 U.S.C. 78ff(a) | 3 |
| Securities Litigation Uniform Standards Act of 1998, Pub. L. No. 105-353, 112 Stat. 3227 | 2 |
| § 2(1)-(3), 112 Stat. 3227 | 4, 26 |
| § 2(5), 112 Stat. 3227 | 4, 14 |
| 17 C.F.R. 240.10b-5 (Rule 10b-5) | <i>passim</i> |
| Miscellaneous: | |
| 3C Harold S. Bloomenthal & Samuel Wolff, <i>Securi- ties and Federal Corporate Law</i> (West 2013) | 13 |
| H.R. Conf. Rep. No. 369, 104th Cong., 1st Sess. (1995) | 3, 26 |
| H.R. Conf. Rep. No. 803, 105th Cong., 2d Sess. (1998) | 27, 28 |
| 1 <i>McLaughlin on Class Actions: Law and Practice</i> (9th ed. 2012) | 20 |
| 3 Restatement (Second) of Torts (1977) | 22 |

VII

| Miscellaneous—Continued: | Page |
|--|------|
| <i>Stock Exchange Regulation: Hearing on H.R. 7852 and H.R. 8720 Before the House Comm. on Interstate and Foreign Commerce, 73d Cong., 2d Sess. (1934)</i> | 14 |
